-504 -585 -587 Payroll and related costs -938 -1,123 -1,442 -1,710

594 -244 393 GROSS OPERATING RESULT 1,111 136 1,705 529

-190 -181 -184 Amortization, depreciation and write-downs -345 -359 -535 -543

404 -425 209 OPERATING RESULT 766 -223 1,170 -14

-36 -54 -54 Financial expenses  -83 -92 -119 -146

3 5 4 Income from investments 5 8 8 12

371 -474 159 INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  688 -307 1,059 -148

-108 37 -50 Income taxes  -199 -15 -307 -65

263 -437 109 INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 489 -322 752 -213

-13 -3 -8 Minority interest -15 -8 -28 -16

250 -440 101 NET RESULT 474 -330 724 -229

440 -259 285 CASH FLOW 819 29 1,259 314

  (Net result + Depreciation and amortization)

€ 245 million to 2013 revenues were added, starting from the first quarter, as a result of the adjustment pro forma shareholders' equity at January 1,

2013.

Page 21 of 22

TABLE OF COMPARISON OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

RECLASSIFIED BY NATURE OF EXPENSES AND PRO-FORMA
(QUARTERS AND NINE MONTHS)

PRO-FORMA

   (million euro)

1° 2° 3° First

1° 2° 3° First  Delta

quarter quarter quarter nine quarter quarter quarter nine first nine

2013 2013 2013 months   2013 2013 2013 months months

3,089 2,097 3,522 8,708 Operating revenues  3,089 2,342 3,522 8,953 245

2 1 2 5 Other revenues and income 2 1 2 5 0

-2,173 -2,002 -2,544 -6,719 Purchases, services and other costs -2,173 -2,002 -2,544 -6,719 0

-538 -585 -587 -1,710 Payroll and related costs -538 -585 -587 -1,710 0

380 -489 393 284 GROSS OPERATING RESULT 380 -244 393 529 245

-178 -181 -184 -543
Amortization, depreciation and write-
downs

-178 -181 -184 -543 0

202 -670 209 -259 OPERATING RESULT 202 -425 209 -14 245

-38 -54 -54 -146 Financial expenses  -38 -54 -54 -146 0

3 5 4 12 Income from investments 3 5 4 12 0

167 -719 159 -393
INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES

167 -474 159 -148 245

-52 37 -50 -65 Income taxes  -52 37 -50 -65 0

115 -682 109 -458
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST

115 -437 109 -213 245

-5 -3 -8 -16 Minority interest -5 -3 -8 -16 0

110 -685 101 -474 NET RESULT 110 -440 101 -229 245

288 -504 285 69 CASH FLOW 288 -259 285 314 245

(Net result + Depreciation and
amortization)

€ 245 million to 2013 revenues were added as a result of the adjustment pro forma shareholders' equity at January 1, 2013.

Page 22 of 22

RECLASSIFIED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

   (million euro)

3° 2° 3°
  first six

months
first nine
 months quarter quarter quarter

2012 2013 2013   2012 2013 2012 2013

250 -440 101 Net result 474 -330 724 -229

13 3 8 Minority interest 15 8 28 16

Adjustments to reconcile cash generated from

operating income before changes in working capital: